
 

STATE OF INDIANA 
 INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 
VERIFIED PETITION OF SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS AND 
ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a VECTREN ENERGY DELIVERY 
OF INDIANA, INC. (“VECTREN SOUTH”) FOR (1) ISSUANCE 
OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND 
NECESSITY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A COMBINED 
CYCLE GAS TURBINE GENERATION FACILITY (“CCGT”); 
(2) APPROVAL OF ASSOCIATED RATEMAKING AND 
ACCOUNTING TREATMENT; (3) ISSUANCE OF A 
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY 
FOR COMPLIANCE PROJECTS TO MEET FEDERALLY 
MANDATED REQUIREMENTS (“CULLEY 3 COMPLIANCE 
PROJECT”); (4) AUTHORITY TO TIMELY RECOVER 80% OF 
THE COSTS INCURRED DURING CONSTRUCTION AND 
OPERATION OF THE CULLEY 3 COMPLIANCE PROJECTS 
THROUGH VECTREN SOUTH’S ENVIRONMENTAL COST 
ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM; (5) AUTHORITY TO CREATE 
REGULATORY ASSETS TO RECORD (A) 20% OF THE 
REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR COSTS, INCLUDING 
CAPITAL, OPERATING, MAINTENANCE, DEPRECIATION, 
TAX AND FINANCING COSTS ON THE CULLEY 3 
COMPLIANCE PROJECT WITH CARRYING COSTS AND (B) 
POST-IN-SERVICE ALLOWANCE FOR FUNDS USED DURING 
CONSTRUCTION, BOTH DEBT AND EQUITY, AND 
DEFERRED DEPRECIATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE CCGT 
AND CULLEY 3 COMPLIANCE PROJECT UNTIL SUCH 
COSTS ARE REFLECTED IN RETAIL ELECTRIC RATES; (6) 
ONGOING REVIEW OF THE CCGT; (7) AUTHORITY TO 
IMPLEMENT A PERIODIC RATE ADJUSTMENT 
MECHANISM FOR RECOVERY OF COSTS DEFERRED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ORDER IN CAUSE NO. 44446; AND 
(8) AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH DEPRECIATION RATES FOR 
THE CCGT AND CULLEY 3 COMPLIANCE PROJECT ALL 
UNDER IND. CODE §§ 8-1-2-6.7, 8-1-2-23, 8-1-8.4-1 ET SEQ, 8-1-
8.5-1 ET SEQ., AND 8-1-8.8 -1 ET SEQ. 
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NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ADDRESS 

Undersigned counsel for Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Sierra Club, and Valley 

Watch (collectively, “Joint Intervenors”), hereby notifies the Commission of a change of address 

effective immediately for Thomas Cmar.  Counsel respectfully requests that Thomas Cmar’s 

entry for Joint Intervenors’ Certificate of Service in this matter be amended as follows:  
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Thomas Cmar 
EARTHJUSTICE 
1010 Lake Street, Suite 200 
Oak Park, IL 60301 
Phone: (312) 257-9338 
Facsimile: (212) 918-1556 
tcmar@earthjustice.org  

 
 

Respectfully submitted,  
 
___________________________  
Jennifer A. Washburn, Atty. No. 30462-49 
Margo Tucker, Atty No. 34803-49 
CITIZENS ACTION COALITION OF INDIANA, INC. 
1915 W. 18th Street, Suite C 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 
Telephones: (317) 735-7764, (317) 439-4032 
Facsimiles: (317) 290-3700, (317) 205-3599 
jwashburn@citact.org 
mtucker@citact.org 
 
Thomas Cmar, Atty. No. 3491-95-TA  
EARTHJUSTICE 
1010 Lake Street, Suite 200 
Oak Park, IL  60301  
Phone: (312) 257-9338 
Facsimile: (212) 918-1556 
tcmar@earthjustice.org 
 
Cassandra McCrae, Atty. No. 6607-95-TA  
EARTHJUSTICE 
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1130 
Philadelphia, PA  19103 
Phone: (212) 823-4984 
Facsimile: (212) 918-1556 
cmccrae@earthjustice.org 

 

Raghu Murthy, Atty. No. 6633-95-TA 
EARTHJUSTICE 
48 Wall Street, 15th Floor 
New York, NY 10005 
Phone: (212) 823-4991 
Facsimile: (212) 918-1556 
rmurthy@earthjustice.org 

 



 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that copies of the foregoing Submission were sent, via electronic 

mail this 18th day of January, 2019 to the following:  
 
P. Jason Stephenson 
Robert E. Heidorn 
Vectren Corporation 
One Vectren Square 
211 N.W. Riverside Drive 
Evansville, IN 47708 
jstephenson@vectren.com 
rheidorn@vectren.com 
 
Nicholas K. Kile 
Hillary J. Close 
Lauren M. Box 
Barnes & Thornburg LLP 
11 S. Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Nicholas.kile@btlaw.com 
Hillary.close@btlaw.com 
Lauren.Box@btlaw.com 
 
Todd A. Richardson 
Tabitha L. Balzer 
Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, IN 46282-0003 
trichardson@lewis-kappes.com 
tbalzer@lewis-kappes.com 
 
Robert Hartley 
Alan S. Brown 
Darren Craig 
Frost Brown Todd LLC 
201 North Illinois Street, Suite 1900 
P.O. Box 44961 
Indianapolis, IN 46224-0961 
rhartley@fbtlaw.com 
abrown@fbtlaw.com 
dcraig@fbtlaw.com 

Nikki G. Shoultz 
Kristina K. Wheeler 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
(317) 684-5242 
(317) 684-5173 (facsimile) 
nshoultz@boselaw.com 
kwheeler@boselaw.com 
 
Lorraine Hitz-Bradley 
Abby Gray 
Randy Helmen 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
PNC Center 
115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500S 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
lhitzbradley@oucc.in.gov 
agray@oucc.in.gov 
rhelmen@oucc.in.gov 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 
 
Jeffrey A. Earl 
52 West Main Street 
Danville, IN 46122 
jeff@lewisandearl.com 

 
 
___________________________  
Jennifer A. Washburn 

 


